

Nos. 18-1451 and 18-1477

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN, *Respondent*.

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AND  
RAND SIMBERG, *Petitioners*,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN, *Respondent*.

---

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari  
To The District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE, REASON  
FOUNDATION, AND THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY  
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 447-4900  
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

July 5, 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## **ADDITIONAL COUNSEL**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
One Bunker Hill Bldg.  
601 West Fifth St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414  
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DISAGREEMENT WITH OFFICIAL BODIES IS NOT EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH.....	6
A. Disagreeing with an Investigation’s Conclusions and Arguing that Someone Has Not in Fact Been Exonerated by an Inquiry Is Core—and Utterly Commonplace— Political Speech .....	8
B. Academic, Professional, and Government Boards—No Matter How “Credentialed” Their Members—Cannot Be Turned into Truth Commissions.....	13
C. Déjà Vu: The Panel Decision Echoes the Corrosive Stifling of Dissent in the Dreyfus Affair.....	17
II. COMMONPLACE PEJORATIVE TERMS AND ANALOGIES TO “NOTORIOUS” PERSONS CANNOT BE ACTIONABLE FOR DEFAMATION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	4
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	4
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....	15
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	20
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	4
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908) .....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	4
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (Cal. 1854) .....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	4
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (Ga. 1869) .....	15

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	4-5
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Carla Marinucci, <i>Brown: FBI Director Comey Guilty of ‘Gross Violation of Professional Responsibility’</i> , Politico, Oct. 31, 2016.....	19
Chris McGreal, <i>Rick Perry Attacks Ben Bernanke’s ‘Treasonous’ Federal Reserve Strategy</i> , Guardian, Aug. 16, 2011 .....	19
Daniel Okrent, <i>The Guarded Gate: Bigotry, Eugenics and the Law That Kept Two Generations of Jews, Italians, and Other European Immigrants Out of America</i> (2019) .....	15
Daniel Oliver, <i>We Should Pin the Stalin Moustache on Hillary, Not Trump</i> , The Federalist, July 14, 2016 .....	20
Daniel Payne, <i>Sorry, Mark Cuban: Hillary Clinton is Unquestionably Guilty</i> , The Federalist, Sept. 6, 2016.....	12
David Egilman, Lerin Kol, et al., <i>Manipulated Data in Shell’s Benzene Historical Exposure Study</i> , Int’l J. of Occupational and Env’tl. Health, 13:2 (2007) .....	6-7
E.J. Dionne, <i>Mueller’s Report Is the Beginning, Not the End</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 18, 2019 .....	11

Etan Thomas, <i>George Zimmerman Is Not a Celebrity, He Is a Murderer</i> , Huffington Post, Jan. 31, 2014 .....	12
Fedja Buric, <i>Trump's Not Hitler, He's Mussolini</i> , Salon, Mar. 11, 2016 .....	21
George A. Mashour et al., <i>Pyschosurgery: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 48 Brain Research Reviews 409 (2005) .....	14
Hadas Gold, <i>Donald Trump: We're Going to 'Open Up' Libel Laws</i> , Politico, Feb. 26, 2016 .....	21
Ilya Shapiro, <i>Eric Holder's Tenure</i> , Townhall, Sept. 28, 2014, <a href="http://bit.ly/2iQm6UJ">http://bit.ly/2iQm6UJ</a> .....	2
Jennifer Epstein, <i>Palin Charges Critics with 'Blood Libel'</i> , Politico, Jan. 12, 2011.....	19-20
<i>Jimmy Carter: I Don't Pay Any Attention to Oliver North; He Was a Criminal</i> , CNN.com, Mar. 28, 2014.....	12
John Young, <i>Trump Enlists the Trigger-Finger Fringe</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Aug. 17, 2016.....	20
Jonathan Chait, <i>How Hitler's Rise to Power Explains Why Republicans Accept Donald Trump</i> , N.Y. Mag., July 7, 2016 .....	21
Jordan Fabian, <i>Nader: Impeach Obama for 'War Crimes'</i> , The Hill, March 20, 2011.....	12
Karoun Demirjian, <i>'Undoubtedly There Is Collusion': Trump Antagonist Adam Schiff Doubles Down after Mueller Finds No Conspiracy</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 26, 2019.....	11

Keith Kloor, <i>Robert F. Kennedy Jr. Takes His Debunked Vaccine Concerns to Trump</i> , Newsweek, Jan. 11, 2017 .....	14
Leonard Pitts, Jr., <i>If It Talks Like a Hitler and Walks Like a Hitler...</i> , Miami Herald, June 17, 2016 .....	21
M.D. Kittle, <i>Ron Johnson: ‘Obamacare Is a Massive Consumer Fraud’</i> , Wisconsin Watchdog, Sept. 16, 2016 .....	19
Matt Wilstein, <i>PBS’ Bill Moyers: GOP ‘Stalked’ Obamacare Like ‘Jack the Ripper’</i> , Mediaite, Nov. 2, 2013 .....	20
Paul Campos, <i>How James Clapper Will Get Away with Perjury</i> , Salon, June 12, 2013 .....	12
Peter Ross Range, <i>The Theory of Political Leadership that Donald Trump Shares with Adolf Hitler</i> , Wash. Post, July 25, 2016 .....	21
Plaintiff’s Consolidated Memo. of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg’s Special Motion to Dismiss, Mann v. Nat’l Review, Inc., D.C. Super. Ct. Case No. 2012 CA 008263 B, (Jan. 18, 2013) .....	13
Rebecca Gordon, <i>They Should All be Tried: George W. Bush, Dick Cheney, and America’s Overlooked War Crimes</i> , Salon, Apr. 30, 2016 .....	12
Rick Mayes and Allan V. Horwitz, <i>DSM-III and the Revolution in the Classification of Mental Illness</i> , 41 J. of Hist. of Behavioral Sciences 249 (2005) ..	14
Sarah Miller, <i>The Borden Murders: Lizzie Borden and the Trial of the Century</i> (2016) .....	13

Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election: Vol. I of II</i> U.S. Dep't of Justice (Mar. 2019).....	10
The Trial of Émile Zola (Benjamin R. Tucker, ed., 1898) .....	17-18
Theodore Dalrymple, <i>The Architect as Totalitarian</i> , City Journal, Autumn 2009.....	21
Trevor Burrus, <i>Hopefully Dr. Michael E. Mann Doesn't Sue Me for This Column</i> , Forbes, Aug. 14, 2014.....	2
William Safire, <i>Safire's Political Dictionary</i> (2008)	17
Yannik Thiem, <i>Fascism in America: Donald Trump, America's Hitler of the 21st Century?</i> , APA Blog, Oct. 20, 2016.....	21
